Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admintstrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment
(d} Insert name of

apphcant/appointor

Contact Details®

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from

administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

Name of Company

M Books Admin Limited
{formerly Midsummer Books Limited)

Company number

01345171

In the

High Court of Justice

{full name of court)

Court case number
2823 of 2012

IAMe (a) Malcolm Fillmore

BM Adwisory

Arundel House
1 Amberiey Court
Whitworth Road

Crawley
RH11 7XL

having been appointed administrator of (b) M Books Admin Limited (formerly Midsummer Books

Limited) of Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL

on (c) 11 April 2012 by {d) the Company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84{1) of Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act 1986

apply

| attach a copy of the final progré

Signed

Dated

Administrator

7 October 2015

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if

you do, it will help Companies House to

contact you If there is a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Wil

COmM

I

08/10/2015
PANIES HOUSE

#61

Malcolm Fillmore
BM Adwvisory
Arundel House

1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road
Crawley

RH11 7XL

DX Number

01293 453 646
DX Exchange

w

ogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies af -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




BM Advisory.

Corporate Advisory & Restructuring

TO THE MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Arundel House
1 Amberley Court

Whitwerth Road

Crawley RH11 7XL

T +44 (01293 410333
F +44 (0)1293 428 530

www.bm-advisory.com

Our ref: KK/MIDOO1MPF

7 October 2015
Dear Sirs

M Books Admin Limited (formerly Midsummer Books Limited)
In Administration (“the Company”) Company Number: 01345171
High Court of Justice No. 2823 of 2012

Ms Ranjt Bapon and I were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 11 April 2012 by the Company
Ms Bapon retired from office on 10 December 2014 and I am now the sole appointee The Notice of
Appointment was filed in the High Court of Justice under reference number 2823 of 2012.

The purpose of this final report I1s to inform creditors that the Administration has moved to dissolution with
effect from today Accordingly, I write to provide creditors with a final account of the Administration, for the
period 11 April 2015 to 7 October 2015, 1n accordance with rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. A copy of
Form 2 24B 1s attached to this report.

This report should be read in conjunctiocn with my earlier reports to creditors, copies of which are available on
request.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administration of the Company was conducted alongside the reahsation of the assets and the
Admnistrations of AP Admin Limited (formerly Aerospace Publishing Limited) (“Aerospace™ and BS Admin
Limited (formerly Bright Star Publishing Limited) ("Bright Star™), collectively the “Midsummer Group”.

The purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better resuit for creditors as a whole than would have
been likely If the Company were wound up, without first being in Administration, The purpose was achieved via
the sale of the Midsummer Group’s business and assets to Hachette Partworks Ltd on 21 November 2013,
further details of which have been provided in my previous reports.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals attached at Appendix I were approved at the meeting of creditors held on 12
June 2012. There has been no amendment or deviation from the proposals.

Since my last report, time has been spent dealing with the ownership of the Star Trek matenal, and fulfiling
my statutory compliance and reporting obligations in order to bring the Administration to an end and close my
files.

Restructuring and insolvency services are provided thraugh BM Aduisory {South) Ltd and our partners dwectors and consultants are licensed i the United Kingdom
to act as insolvency practitioners by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants and The insolvency Practitioners Association Partriers, directors, consultants
and staff acting as administrators and administrative recesvers act as agents of the company over which they are appointed and contract without personal liabiity
BM Advisory (South) Ltd 1s a imited company registered in England and Wales (nu;ﬂber 7744462) Registered office 82 St John Street, London EC1M 4]N, England




BM Advisory.

ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix II is the Administrator's receipts and payments account for this reporting penod, 11
April 2015 to 7 October 2015, together with the cumulative total for the whole period of my appointment,
detailing a balance on hand of £nil The funds are held in an interest bearing estate account.

I am awaiting a VAT Refund of £1,238 which will be used to settle my final invoice in full The VAT Refund is
shown in the attached receipts and payments account as having been received and my final invoice for fees
and expenses as paid.

ASSETS

Star Trek matenal

Following the sale of the Midsummer Group's business and assets to Hachette Partworks Limited, there
remained some boxes of old Star Trek matenial, which it was considered may have some realisable value in the
memorabiha market I receved legal advice, which confirmed the material legally belongs to CBS Consumer

Products Inc, successor to Viacom Consumer Products. The matenal has since been collected by Eaglemoss
Publications Limited, acting as their agents.

There are no assets remaining to be realised.

LIABILITIES

Secured creditors

Natwest Bank plc holds a fixed and floating charge dated 3 August 2007 They were owed £125,940 by the
Company and £16,581 by Aerospace The debt in both companies was secured by intercompany guarantee and
additionaily guaranteed by the director, Mr Morse The Bank has received £9,450 in respect of their fixed
charge i the Administration of the Company, after deduction of an agreed 10% realisation fee, plus a further
£50,400 under its fixed charge, and £38,867 under the floating charge, in the Administration of Aerospace.

Preferential creditors

The Company employed alt of the staff for the Midsummer Group The Redundancy Payments Service has
submitted a preferential clam of £5,169, and a non-preferential claim of £55,829 Neither claim has been
adjudicated upon since there are insufficent funds to pay a dividend to preferential and/or unsecured creditors,
Unsecured creditors — trade and expense creditors

Trade and expense creditors were estimated to total £19,358. Claims of £13,089 have been received

Unsecured creditors — crown creditors

HM Revenue and Customs has submitted an estimated PAYE/NIC clam of £205,024 and an estimated VAT
claim of £24,109 1n the Administration.

Unsecured creditors - director
Mr Marse I1s owed the sum of £600,000 in respect of loans he has made to the Company.
DIVIDENDS

A dividend payment will not be declared to unsecured creditors as net asset realisations have been insufficient
to meet the costs and expenses of the Administration




BM Advisory.

PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part Fund 1s created out of the Company’s net floating charge property pursuant to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as long as the floating charge was reqistered later than 15 September 2003.

As previously advised, the Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Natwest Bank plc on 3 August 2007
Natwest Bank plc has recetved £9,450 under therr fixed charge No monies have been paid under the floating
charge since the funds realised have been used to meet the costs and expenses of the Administration, and
hence the prescribed part does not appiy

ADMINISTRATOR'S INVESTIGATIONS

I undertook an inibial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking into account public interest and the
potential recoveries and costs involved I concluded that there were no matters that justified further investigation,

Within six months of my appointment as Administrator, I was required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which came to my attention during the course of my work, which may
have indicated that the conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit to be concerned with the
management of the Company. I confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

At a meeting of creditors held on 12 June 2012, BM Adwvisory’s pre-Administration costs were approved by
creditors 1n the amount of £18,212, No pre-Administration fees have been paid due to insufficient realisations.

ADMINISTRATOR'S REMUNERATION

It was agreed at a meeting of creditors held on 12 June 2012 that the Joint Administrators be remunerated by
reference to trme properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the Administration
of the Company pursuant to rule 2 106(2){b) of the Rules

During this reporting period, 11 April 2015 to 7 October 2015, a total of 35.60 hours have been spent at a cost
of £8,462, resulting 1n an average hourly charge aut rate of £23 70. Attached at Appendix ITI, are schedules
of my time costs for this period and for the whole period of Administration, together with BM Advisory’s policy
on fees. Creditors should note that £46,317 of time incurred has been subsequently attnibuted and recovered in
the Administration of Aerospace

The sum of £27,931 plus VAT has been drawn against the time costs of £46,890 incurred and attributed to the
Adminmistration of Midsummer to date, of which £1,050 plus VAT relates to a fee incurred in connection with the
realisation of fixed charge assets, as approved by Natwest Bank plc The sum of £6,882 plus VAT was drawn in
this reporting period

A description of the routine work undertaken s this reporting period 1s as follows.

Admunistration and planning
« Dealing with all routine correspondence.
Maintaming physical case files and electronic case details
Case planning, administration and ongoing strategy reviews.
Mamntaining and managing the Administrator’s cashbook and bank account.
Ensuring statutory lodgements are submitted and tax lodgement obligations are met.
De-registering for VAT,

Statutory compliance and reporting
« Preparation and issue of reports to members and creditors.

Realisation of assets
* Review of Star Trek material and related agreements, contact solicitors for advice and liaise with
Eaglemoss and CBS regarding the ownership and subsequent collection of the materal

3




BM Advisory.

A copy of 'A Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ can be located on the following website which provides information
refating to Administrators’ remuneration: www r3 org uk/mdex cfm?page=1591. A hard copy Is available on
request

Dunng this reporting period, I have incurred category 1 and 2 disbursements totaling £256 36 per the
following breakdown, which have been pawd in full in this period, together with £42 79 of disbursements
mncurred in the previous reporting penod.

£
Printing and postage 2214 (ategory 1 & 2
Creditor portal 10.00 Category 2
Storage 224 22 Category 1
Total 256.36

During this reporting pertod, I instructed solicitors to advise on the ownership issues regarding the Star Trek
material The fees paid are as detalled in my receipts and payments account. The choice of professionals was
based on my perception of therr experience and ability to perform the type of work, the complexity and nature
of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them The fees charged were reviewed and I was
satisfied that they were reasonable in the circumstances.

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE

BM Adwisory stnives to provide a first class service to all of its clients and we are committed to a process of
continuous improvement As such should you have any comments or complaints regarding this matter you
should contact me in the first place at the address on the front of thus letter

Should you constder that we have not dealt with your comments appropriately you may request we perform an
internal independent review of your complaint This review would be undertaken by a person within BM
Adwisory not involved in the assignment and would be co-ordinated by the Compiaints Partner, Paul Ashton,
who I1s contactable at this office.

If you do not receive a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint to my regulatory baody,
via the complaints Gateway operated by The Insolvency Service The contact details for the Gateway are by
email insolvency enguiryline@insolvency.gsi gov uk, by phone 0300 678 0015 (call charges apply) or by post at
The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA To make an online submission

or for further information please visit https //www _gov uk/complain-about-insalvency-practitioner

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

As there are insuffictlent funds to declare a dividend to preferential and/or unsecured creditors and no further
assets to realise, the Administration 1s now complete and my files will be closed As agreed by creditors in the
Jaint Admunestrators’ Proposals, Form 2,358, Notice of move from Admurnustration to dissolution, was filed with
the Registrar of Companies on 7 October 2015 and the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months
from the registration of the Notice. A copy of the Notice s attached at Appendix IV

The Adminustrator will be discharged from hability in respect of any act of his iImmediately after he ceases to be
Administrator of the Company. Ms R Bajjon was discharged from liability upon her retirement on 10 December
2014




BM Advisory.

FURTHER INFORMATION

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Katie Kellaway on 01293 453
646.

Books Admin Limited

Malcolm Fillmore
Administrator




IN THE HIGH COURT of JUSTICE No 2823 of 2012

M BOOKS ADMIN LIMITED (FORMERLY MIDSUMMER BOOKS LIMITED) (In Admmmstration) ("The
Company")

Formerly of Uit 107 Barley Mow Centre, 10 Barley Mow Passage, Chiswick, London, W4 4PH

Company No 01345171

7. Administrators’ Proposals

71 The following are our Statement of Proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration Qrder made
in respect of the Company and which we make to the creditors for their consideration and, if thought fit,
approval at the Meeting of Credrtors to be held on 12 June 2012

72 That we be given authonty to continue to manage and finance the business and affairs of the Company
and 1ts subsidianes from asset realisatrons m such manner as we consider expechent with a view to
achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being In Administration) We will manage the day to day aspects of the business
under the control of the existing management and m accordance with our professional judgement, taking
independent or informed advice where we consider that to be appropniate and that we take such deasions
on the future management of the Company as we consider appropriate

73 That we manage and conclude negotiations for the sale of the Company’s and s subsidiary’s business
and assets 1In conducting and concluding these negotiations, whilst we shall consult and haise with the
management and directors, we shall have regard to the over-nding interests of the general body of
creditors

74 That we De empowered to review all exising contractual commitments and obhgations of the Company
and, where necessary, cause the Company to determine (if not already terminated) any such contractual
commitments which, n our view, are not beneficial to the future of the business

75 That we be empowered to enter into and conclude negotigtions with creditors and/or athers as we
consider may assist in the continuation of the Company's business, pending its refinancing and sale or in
promoting a CVA

76 That our remuneration for aching as Administrators be fixed by reference to the time properly given by us
and our staff in attending to matters ansing In the Administration and that the Administrators be at
Itberty to draw fees up to actual time costs incurred from time to time from funds held by us  That details
of the remuneration drawn and time costs will be set out n the Administrators’ progress reports as
required by R3 (The Association of Business Recovery Professionals) The present hourly charge out rates
for pnncipals and staff likely to be involved in this case are set out as follows together with details and
charges for category 2 disbursements

761 Partners £275 - £295, Senior Professional Staff £110 - £230 and assistants and support
staff £85 - £100
762  Category 2 disbursements payabie to Atherton Bailey are to be charged as follows

. 25 pence per letter

. 15 pence per photocopy

. 45 pence per mile travelled plus 5 pence for additional persons traveling n the same

car

«  Company and other searches at the rate of £1 per search

. Checks in relation to meney laundering regulations, at the rate of £1 per enquiry

« Use of creditor gateway for publishing reports at the rate of £10 per report

77 The total “time costs” recorded since our appointment are summarnsed on the attached schedule in the
format prescnbed by R3  Creditors should note that these are the ttme costs shown on our Internal
accounting records and are not necessanly the amounts actually charged and recovered as
remuneration A Creditor's guide to Administrator’s Fees can be located in SIP 9 (Statement of
Insolvency Practice) which can be accessed through  the website of the Insolvency Prachtioners
Association, www insolvency-practittoners org uk Alternatively please contact this office for a copy to
be sent to you by post

78 Pre-Administration costs, the pre Administratbion work involved reviewing the debenture and agreeing
a strategy for the proposed Administration, discussing funding requirements as well as taking legal advice




708

710

711

712

713

714

on the proposed Administration  The time costs charged by the Admimistrators and therr staff amount to
£18,212 plus VAT, all such costs remain unpaid We therefore propose the following resolution “That the
Administrators be paid their time costs and any category 2 disbursements as well as legal
costs incurred dunng the pre-administration period in relation to unpaid pre-administration
costs as set out above pursuant to Rule 2.67A0f The Insolvency Rules 1986”. This resolution I1s
not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency act
1986

That, if we so conclude 15 in the creditors interests, we convene further meetings of the creditors and
members at such time as we may propose in order to seek thewr approval to any other proposals

That in the exerase of our powers and in doing anything where we believe it 1s appropriate or necessary
to seek the censent or approval of creditors and, where the law so allows, any Committee of Creditors
elected will have the authority to act on behalf of all creditors

That we may do all such other things as we, in our discretion, consider wifl preserve protect or enhance
the business andfor assets of the Company andfor are incdental to these proposals and therr
implementation

That we take and impiement such other consequential decisions as, 1n our Judgment will benefit the
creditors of the Company

That as soon as we deem it appropriate, we seek a discharge of the Admunistration and our release as
Administiators  Foliowing the filng of the Administrators’ final progress report to the Registrar of
Companies both Administrators will deemed to be released from any further lkability ansing from or
connected howsoever to the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

That If we determine that a CVA 1s not benefical to the creditors, we be authonsed to realise the
Company's assets on the best basis reasonably attainable and, unless the realisations are distnbuted
within the Admmistration or are insufficient to pay any dividend to unsecured creditors, shall propose to
piace the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation  In this event the proposed liquidators wiil be the
current Administraters but in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are adwised
that they may nominate a different person or persons, provided that the normination is made after receipt
of our proposals to put the Company into hquidation and before those proposals are approved




{umaooae Bupweq 135}
ae m STOZ 19Q0J30 /£ J& S€ IuEeg ﬂ S107 1300120 £ 18 S2 JUNcoaR DIelss JUIAIOSU) U BIueTey
wo 00 05+'6 20 yueg JOMIEN  RPIoH BB Povly

SNOLLNAIYISIO

[74lr4 ] b3 1£8°15
£T9E8°r 045198 el ndur 1vA
tid 4 v0 92 abems
174 4 PGB xe) vonexodio)
00 Qr 99) abueyd xuen
00 008 00048 S 5924 (e
00 841 Burpuog
00 £51 Buisiuaapy Aloimes
19 $91 DUTSNG pue el L ‘IBeNIW
0 SUNESS Aueduen
B Fs 1T 895 afiersog pue BuAdoT ‘Buuig
00 02 5394 pnogy
ooz 00 05 apsgam uo suoday
99 1999 89 188°57 59) sICensiunpy
00 050°F abuep paxy - $39) SKIENSIUPY
SINTHAVd

[741<41 +3 18219
’ 0 285°1 xeL Inding 1va
Te06CF 16 1458 BUnIY 1VA
£8 659°T SIP34D UL UORENSILNIDE 150d
00 0£0°T 2sn 24n3o1d - IAREILY ONURUOD
9E 248°C P11 Bunysnand yesiry
wE 08 9b (ss0u5) pan3oy 15am3u] Hueg
bE9ET punjay abeiog
00 Z¥8'9 sanieioy
000 yu Auedusssiug - axedsosay
o 00052 Avedwossuy  sers wbug
0040 000 05 unery ssowdybey
0o 000'E SI0J0]
000 000's 51955y paxyy
00 000°2Z 0000 Atexqn g aauy
00 00501 v ¥d1 B IMpooY
S1d41333Y

uogisod |jepuety
N B8 b prEaay Jybnosg pajeums Jad sy
¥ k) £ 3

ST0Z 13Qo0 £ N STOZ 42009130 £ 01 TTQT DY TT porsad ayy Jod
STOT fidy [T woy porrsd s} sog nocoy spuswieg vﬂ.blnmhu_ﬂuoﬁ s JoqensjUIpY
[uogegsiumupy u]

(PRI $3009 FwWMSpIW A3y} PAWN UNUpY Hjoog W




04 LET 00°Z9t’'s 09 S£ 0S 62 OT'E 07 0 08'z jej0l puely

00 0bT 00 Bb8'T 0z L 0L¢ 000 000 000 A¥A B xe)

00 O¥Z 00 0v0'z 0s 8 0s 8 000 000 000 Bugioday Aoymers aouendwo) Aoinelg

00 08E 00 81F 011 000 000 000 o1 (1ayy0) uonebnry 7 jebaq uonebnmn pue [eba]

00 0¥ 00 b2 o1 01 0 000 000 000 SJIONP3I]) paINdasun SI0UpaL)

£ 662 00 844 092z [ [Gi] 000 [ (210} vonesyeay Jas5SY UONPSHERY 1355y

St 12 08 b1E7 0001 086 0z 0 000 000 Buiuueld pue Abajens

00 08¢ 00 o6t 0s 0 000 oo 000 050 MIIATY JaupRY

6 951 05 119 06 € 011 05 2 0z o 010 Bununaooy ase)

£t 861 00 BEZ 0z1 080 0b 0 000 000 gl Buuueyd pue uonesspyY
3 3jey AlH abeiary 3 1500 |e101 |€301 pliesn | T Jojensmunupy 11Yse) Jomng Jauped sisAjeuy yiom HIOM JO UOLIEIYISSE)

apeiq yeis Ag sinoy

STOZ 4290320 £ 03 S10Z |udy 1T

ponad ay) 104

£1500 W SJIOYLASIUIPY JUICE

UOIELSIUILIPY UT - PaYWIT UIWPY SKooqd W




therton Bailey
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

To 5 Aug 2013

Midsummer Books Limited

Administration

HOURS
Classificatron Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Rate £
Administration & 4323 000 12 60 184 68 240 51 43,026 50 178 80
Planning
Investigations 020 o0o¢ 000 067 087 162 32 187 31
Reahsation of 5317 000 185 1040 6542 17,709 07 27071
Assets
Creditors 168 000 055 2008 2232 3,602 01 161 41
Liigation 183 000 000 345 528 1,047 07 198 18
Rec & Pay 000 000 000 14 85 14 85 1,328 95 89 51
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 cao 000
Total Fees
Claimed £ 25,469 91 000 3.555 51 33,850 50 66 87592
Total Hours 100 12 000 15 00 23412 349 24
Average Rate 294 35 000 23703 144 58




+0 TIL

01 1€£'97

oOiST 0 ot Dm%mﬂ wmn ) T 48 SL9T 590 0£0 or ZT 1004 puei
61 607 ST 687 5 e 00 090 G o P00 000 06 SWIUT JU 5 DO B
50602 00 687" 209 009 58 €1 000 000 000 000 LA xel
oz 20z o Nmﬂm wmmmN Q00 000 08 €2 000 000 00 o5t Butuoday Aot
B8 792 05 £9 oF %05 oy 20 00 000 000 0z0 Swepdwey Aomies|  suedwos Mowmes
57 067 06 /89 bz 00 G %51 000 00 000 011 {/=.i0) LonebAT / (eBe] UaNedI pue [ebe
1€ 452 05 beE 0€ 1 |o 00 50 00 00 000 081 SR oS,
D aIE 05 66€°F 08 el %0 o0 080 000 00g 000 050 SIONTAID pAINESUN ssoufmr
79761 57 878’9 Sk 5t {00 % wwc oﬂ u_ 000 000 086 (=0} uonesiesy 1355Y| UORESI[ERY 155Y
z 000 000 ore Bu e KBaiens
e ot MMMMMHM ot s 000 %00 000 009 000 00 os o it
+9 921 SE 959 m,.%m Mm m % m ors S0l 590 0€0 oLo Bununay 5%,
3 ey ApH vber, 0£2 0z 000 000 1o 1rg] Buiuelg pue voReISWEY
HH AY 3 w9) 90k | jEjel puely | Py IosiaRdng 1 1072, RDysey rojung QU NEUPE Y 1OTUNT eupieg Co T 10N O UODOL TR

Speiy jgevs Aq sinoy

ST0Z 13O0 £ 03 £T0Z 1snbny 9

pouad 341 304

SPF00 R SHENSUNLPY JWIoL

UOQEASIUNIPY U] - PN UPLPY SHOOE W




BM ADVISORY

STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction
This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ssued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals (R3)}

The following information apphes to all appointments of partners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Adwvisory, to act as any of the following -

Liquidator, Receiver, Admimistrator or Admunistrative Recewver of a Uimited Company or Limited Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Indmdual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Administrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Holder be specfied within
the Debtor’s propesals Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder's expected time costs anising as referred to below

Policy on fees

Unless otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to bme costs, as incurred, charged
at the firm’s usual rates applicable at the bime the work 1s carned out Rates may be vaned from time to time, at the sole discretion of BM Advisory, and
such changes will be notfied 1n retrospect with each report to Creditars It 1s the policy of BM Adwvisory to use as Jurior grade of staff as compatible with
the efficient conduct of the matter in order to ensure costs are kept to a mimmum Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to
explain the work undertaken

As at 1* March 2014 the rates applicable are

Grade £
Partner 1 430
Partner 2 380
Associate Drrector 360
Sermor Manager 340
Manager 310
Assistant Manager 285
Semor Administrator 240
Administrator 1 185
Adrinistrator 2 155
Junior Administrator 125
Cashier 115
Support staff 85

Rates vary between indwiduais, reflecung expenence and quaiification For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory may seek to apply a higher rate in
respect of wark undertaken, but subject to pnor authonsation in accordance with the Act

For further informabion on the manner in which an Cffice Holder's fees may be fixed, please refer to the guidance notes in relation to fees at
www 73 org uk/index dfm?page=1591

Disbursements
Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which 1s either in the name of the case or BM Advisory, In the case of the
latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case
without the pnior approval of creditors erther by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Advisory has made payment on behalf of the case, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
external storage and specific bond insurance

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Adwisory and recharged to the case, they are not attnbuted to the case by a third party invoice and/or they
may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room ture and internal storage

It 1s proposed that the follawing Category 2 disbursements are recovered by BM Advisary

Meeting room hire Up to £200
Creditor portal {operated within BM Advisory website) £10 (per report)
Postage £Q51-£225
Mileage {per mile) E045
Photocopres (per sheet) £015

Storage {per box per month) £035

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred If that service had been sourced
externally




